
 
 
 

SUMMARY ACTION 
Cboe Futures Exchange, LLC 

File No. USFI-2059 
SG Americas Securities, LLC 

 
 
Issuance Date: January 22, 2024 
 
Applicable Rule(s): 
 

• CFE Rule 303A(d) – Order Entry Operator ID 
 
Violation: Pursuant to CFE Rule 714 – Imposition of Fines for Minor Rule Violations, SG 
Americas Securities, LLC (the “Firm”) was issued a summary fine for alleged CFE Rule 303A(d) 
violations, in that during the period of February through March, 2023, the Firm submitted multiple 
orders in Cboe Volatility Index (VX) Futures using a non-unique OEOID.  The non-unique OEOID 
was associated with more than one nature person or Automated Trading System.  
 
Sanction: This is a second violation of CFE Rule 303A(d) by the Firm in a rolling twelve (12) 
month time period.  The sanction imposed was a $2,500 fine. 
 
Effective and Final:  February 21, 2024 
 
 
 
 
 


